

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ALBERT HERNANDEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC07-647

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517
davidd@leoncountyfl.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
V. ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING HERNANDEZ’ REQUEST TO DISMISS THE VENIRE BECAUSE PROSPECTIVE JUROR KEVIN MANCUSI SAID THAT HE HAD SEEN THE DEFENDANT WEARING SHACKLES, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE.....	22
II. THE COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HERNANDEZ TO DEATH BECAUSE THE CO-DEFENDANT, SHAWN ARNOLD, WAS EQUALLY MORALLY CULPABLE YET HE WAS SENTENCED TO LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT HERNANDEZ’ CAUSE CHALLENGES TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR MARTINA LINDQUIST AFTER THE DEFENDANT HAD EXHAUSTED HIS PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES AND HAD REQUESTED AN ADDITIONAL ONE TO EXCUSE HER FROM SERVING ON HIS JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	46
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT HERNANDEZ COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST OR EFFECTING AN ESCAPE FROM CUSTODY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	50
V. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THIS MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL MANNER A VIOLATION OF HERNANDEZ’ EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	53
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE’S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT, DR. HARRY MCCLAREN, TO SIT IN THE COURTROOM DURING THE PRESENTATION OF THE HERNANDEZ’S PENALTY PHASE EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	59
VII. THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO INCLUDE THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS THE STATE BELIEVED JUSTIFIED A DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE, A VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
VIII. THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE JURY THE INSTRUCTION ON VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE APPROVED IN <u>KEARSE V. STATE</u> , 770 So.2d 1119, 1132 (Fla. 2000) AND <u>RIMMER V. STATE</u> , 835 So.2d 304, 331 (FLA. 2002), A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	66
VI. CONCLUSION.....	69
VII. CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE.....	69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bello v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	28,29
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	51,53
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992).....	60,61,62
<u>Busby v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2004).....	46
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly D 2510 (Fla. 4 th DCA November 20, 2002).....	46
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1998).....	36,40
<u>Chamberlain v. State</u> , 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	44
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1984)	55
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	64
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	51
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	32,33
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	54,55
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993).....	57
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	29
<u>Duboise v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1988).....	44
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	29,30
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	39,43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Everrette v. State</u> , 893 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	58
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	36
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S359 (Fla. June 21, 2007)	65,66
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997).....	38,43
<u>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</u> , 889 So.2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	57
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	36
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	55,57
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn</u> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	28
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	29
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	30
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	42,45
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	21,67,68
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	56
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996).....	41
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 864 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004).....	28
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 371 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987).....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S278 (Fla. May 24, 2007).....	60
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 852 So.2d 904 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	29
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	43
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So 2d 167 (Fla. 1994).....	55
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	55
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	57
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1992).....	54
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 834 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	21,67,68
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 957 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2007).....	20,64
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	46
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	55
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So.2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	37
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	46
<u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975).....	37
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	54,55
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 465 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1985)	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Strausser v. State</u> , 682 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1996)	60,61,62
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	28
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	37
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481U.S. 137 (1987)	18,38,39,40,42,43,45
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986).....	56
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691, 693 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1990)	39,43,44
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1994).....	55
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	54,55
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994).....	48
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1991)	56
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983).....	55
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977).....	36
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	51

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VI.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Florida Statutes (2006)</u>	
Section 90.401	67
Section 784.07(1)(a)	48
<u>Florida Statutes (2004)</u>	
Section 921.141(5)(e)	50
<u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.210(a)(2)	69
<u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 3.202	61
